[(Rev (13/01)	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMARKS ONLY		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Avantium Technologies B.V.	Name and Address of receiving party(ies):	
	Name: ASI Applied Systems, Inc.	
	Internal Address: <u>Suite 120</u>	
The state of A	Street Address: <u>8223 Cloverleaf Drive</u>	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Millersville State: MD Zip: 21108	
☐ Corporation-State ☑ Other Netherlands Limited Company	☐ Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance;	Limited Partnership	
	Corporation-State Delaware	
⊠Assignment	Other	
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No	
Execution Date: _June 3, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(ee) attached?	
 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/437,239 VIRTUALLAB 	B. Trademark registration No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Timothy J. Lyden		
Internal Address: Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 8300 Greensboro Drive	8. Deposit account number:	
Suite 1100	08-2550	
City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
<u>Timothy J. Lyden</u> Name of Person Signing	September 15, 2003 Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheat, attachments, and document: 2		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002716 FRAME: 0236**

IN THE UNITED STATES TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: VIRTUALLAB Serial Number: 76/437,239

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Avantium Technologies B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, with offices at Zekeringstraat 29, 1014 BV, P.O. Box 2915, 1000 CX, Amsterdam, The Netherlands, (the "Assignor"), owns the mark VIRTUALLAB, and the federal trademark application thereto that is pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Serial No. 76/437,239, filing date July 31, 2002 (the "Mark").

WHEREAS, ASI Applied Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 8223 Cloverleaf Drive, Suite 120, Millersville, Maryland 21108 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including any applications for registration thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement by and between the parties, of even date herewith, and for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Mark.

	AVANTIUM TECHNOLOGIES B.V.
	Ву:
	Name: <u>Rene de Witte</u>
	Title: <u>CFO</u>
STATE OF Man	* * * * * * * * *
COUNTY OF Batting) ss)
On this 311 day of	June, 2003 before me personally appeared

to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that s/he is the of Avantium Technologies B.V. and that s/he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Avantium Technologies B.V. being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 002716 FRAME: 0237